

No. 20-1734

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

ANTHONY DAUNT; TOM BARRETT; AARON BEAUCHINE; KATHY  
BERDEN; STEPHEN DAUNT; GERRY HILDENBRAND; GARY  
KOUTSOUBOS; LINDA LEE TARVER; PATRICK MEYERS; MARIAN  
SHERIDAN; MARY SHINKLE; NORM SHINKLE; PAUL SHERIDAN;  
BRIDGET BEARD; CLINT TARVER, 1:19-cv-00614

Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
and

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, 1:19-cv-00669

Plaintiff,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of  
State; COUNT MI VOTE, doing business as Voters Not Politicians,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Honorable Janet T. Neff

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General

Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee Benson  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659  
Email: [grille@michigan.gov](mailto:grille@michigan.gov)  
Email: [meingasth@michigan.gov](mailto:meingasth@michigan.gov)

Dated: January 11, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Redistricting in Michigan before Proposal 2.....	5
B. Redistricting in Michigan after Proposal 2.....	8
1. Functions of the Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission.....	9
2. Selection of the Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission.....	10
C. Procedural history.....	15
Standard of Review.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The District Court properly granted the Secretary’s motion to dismiss because Plaintiffs failed to state a claim that the Commission’s eligibility criteria violated the First Amendment.....	20
A. The District Court did not err in applying the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> framework to analyze the constitutionality of the eligibility criteria.....	22

B.	Plaintiffs’ arguments under the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine also fail to state a claim that the eligibility criteria violate the First Amendment. ....	30
II.	Plaintiffs failed to state a claim that the eligibility criteria violate equal protection principles, and the District Court properly dismissed that claim.....	46
III.	Any unconstitutional eligibility criteria may be severed from the rest of the amendment.....	52
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	55
	Certificate of Compliance.....	57
	Certificate of Service .....	58
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	24
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (1997) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	35
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (1995) .....	27
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	44
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	23
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25, 29
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018) .....	8, 53
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State, et al.</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	31, 45
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	46
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1964</i> , 128 N.W.2d 722 (1964) .....	6
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1972</i> , 197 N.W.2d 249 (1972) .....	7
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1982</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (1982) .....	7

<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature–1992</i> , 483 N.W.2d 52 (1992) .....	8, 55
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	47, 48
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	52
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	55
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture L.P. v. Naftaly</i> , 803 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. 2011).....	54
<i>Miller v. C.A. Muer Corp</i> , 362 N.W.2d 650 (Mich. 1984).....	50
<i>Moncier v. Haslam</i> , 570 Fed. App’x 553 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28, 44
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	47
<i>People v Township Board of Overysse</i> , 11 Mich 222 (1863).....	34
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	51
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	55
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	3, 32
<i>See In re Apportionment of State Legislature</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982).....	54
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	44
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	35
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	31

<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	31
--	----

<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	20
--	----

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 432.31 .....	49
---------------------------------	----

Mich. Comp. Laws § 3.51a .....	8
--------------------------------	---

Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5 .....	53
------------------------------	----

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.623a.....	37
----------------------------------	----

Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.412(1) .....	41
-----------------------------------	----

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	17
--------------------------------	----

Mich. Ct. R. 2.511(D).....	35
----------------------------	----

Mich. Ct. R. 2.511(D)(8).....	49
-------------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 2, § 7.....	44
-------------------------------------	----

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 2.....	5
-------------------------------------	---

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, §6.....	3, 9, 10, 14, 53
------------------------------------	------------------

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(1) .....	9, 49
---	-------

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(1)(c).....	49
---	----

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(2)(a)(iii) .....	10
---	----

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(10) .....	34
--	----

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(20) .....	53
--	----

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 9.....	36
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 12, § 2.....	9
